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Ground

Power

LED

Internal Pin

SWD Pin

Digital Pin

Analog Pin

Other Pin

Microcontroller’s Port

Default

Last update: 4/08/2020
VIN Input voltage to the board.

STORE.ARDUINO.CC/MKR-VIDOR-4000

Li-Po 3.7 V

Power

PA03

PA02

PB02

PB03

PA04

PA05

PA06

PA07

PA22

PA23

PA10

PA11

PB10

PB11

D0~

AREF

D1~

D2~

D3~

D4~

D5~

D15

D16

D17A2

D18~

D19~

D20

D21

A0

A1

A3

A4

A5

A6

AREF/AIN[1]

DAC0/AIN[0]

AIN[10]

AIN[11]

AIN[4] 

AIN[5] 

AIN[6] 

AIN[7] 

PB22

PB23

PA09

PA08

PA19

PA17

PA16

TX

RX

SCL

SDA

CIPO

SCK

COPI

(SC5)

(SC5)

(SC2)

(SC2)

(SC1)

(SC1)

(SC1)

PA21

PA20

+5V

VIN

+3V3

GND

RESET

D14

D13

~D12

D11

~D10

D9

~D8

~D7

~D6

RGB LED

GND

PA21

SDA

PA09 SCL

PA08

+5V

FPGA Port

If programmed with SAMD If programmed with FPGA

MAXIMUM  source 
current is 46mA MAXIMUM  current if the 

I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVCMOS is 2mAMAXIMUM  sink current  

is 65mA per pin group

MAXIMUM  current   
per pin is 7mA

MAXIMUM  current if the 
I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVTTL is 4mA

NOTE: CIPO/COPI have previously 
been referred to as MISO/MOSI



Analog

Communication

Timer

Interrupt

Sercom
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Ground

Power

LED

Internal Pin

SWD Pin

Digital Pin

Analog Pin

Other Pin

Microcontroller’s Port

Default

Last update: 4/08/2020

STORE.ARDUINO.CC/MKR-VIDOR-4000

FPGA Port

Li-Po 3.7 V

Power

PA03

PA02

PB02

PB03

PA04

PA05

PA06

PA07

PA22

PA23

PA10

PA11

PB10

PB11

D0~

AREF

D1~

D2~

D3~

D4~

D5~

D15

D16

D17A2

D18~

D19~

D20

D21

A0

A1

A3

A4

A5

A6

AREF/AIN[1]

DAC0/AIN[0]

AIN[10]

AIN[11]

AIN[4] 

AIN[5] 

AIN[6] 

AIN[7] 

SC5 P0A

SC5 P1A

SC0 P0A

SC0 P1A

SC0 P2A

SC0 P3A

SC4 P2A

SC3 P0/SC5 P0A

SC3 P1/SC5 P1A

SC0 P2/SC2 P2A

SC0 P3/SC2 P3A

TCC1/WO[1]

TC4/WO[0]  TCC0/WO[4]

TC6/WO[0] 

TC6/WO[1] 

TCC0/WO[0]

TCC0/WO[1]

TCC1/WO[0]

TC5/WO[0]  TCC0/WO[4]

TC5/WO[1]  TC5/WO[1] 

TC4/WO[1]  TCC0/WO[5]

TCC1/WO[0] TCC0/WO[2]

TCC1/WO[1] TCC0/WO[3]

AREF/AIN[1]

DAC0/AIN[0]

AIN[10]

AIN[11]

AIN[4] 

AIN[5] 

AIN[6] 

AIN[7] 

AIN[18]

AIN[19]

INT[3] 

INT[2] 

INT[2] 

INT[3] 

INT[4] 

INT[5] 

INT[6] 

INT[7] 

INT[6] 

INT[7] 

INT[10]

INT[11]

INT[10]

INT[11]

I2S_SD0

I2S_FS[0] 

I2S_SCK[0]

PB22

PB23

PA09

PA08

PA19

PA17

PA16

TX

RX

SCL

SDA

CIPO

SCK

COPI

(SC5)

(SC5)

(SC2)

(SC2)

(SC1)

(SC1)

(SC1)

PA21

PA20

AIN[17]

AIN[16]

INT[6]

INT[7]

INT[9]

NMI

INT[3]

INT[1]

INT[0]

INT[5]

INT[4]

TX

UART
I2C

SPI

RX

I2S_MCK[0]

I2S_SD1

CIPO

SCK 

COPI

TC7/WO[0] SC5 P2A

SC5 P3A

SC0 P1/SC2 P1A

SC0 P0/SC2 P0A

SC1 P3/SC3 P3A

SC1 P1/SC3 P1A

SC1 P0/SC3 P0A

SC5 P3/SC3 P3A

SC5 P2/SC3 P2A

TC7/WO[1]

TC7/WO[1]  TCC0/WO[7]

TC7/WO[0]  TCC0/WO[6]

TCC0/WO[0] TCC1/WO[3]

TCC0/WO[0] TCC1/WO[2]

TC3/WO[1]  TCC0/WO[3]

TCC2/WO[1] TCC0/WO[7]

TCC2/WO[0] TCC0/WO[6]

I2C

GND

PA21

SDA

INT[5] SC5 P3/SC3 P3ATC7/WO[1]  TCC0/WO[7]

PA09 SCL AIN[17] INT[9]I2S_MCK[0] SC0 P1/SC2 P1ATCC0/WO[0] TCC1/WO[3]

PA08 AIN[16] NMII2S_SDI SC0 P0/SC2 P0ATCC0/WO[0] TCC1/WO[2]

+5V

+5V

VIN

+3V3

GND

RESET

D14

D13

~D12

D11

~D10

D9

~D8

~D7

~D6

RGB LED

VIN Input voltage to the board.If programmed with SAMD If programmed with FPGA

MAXIMUM  source 
current is 46mA MAXIMUM  current if the 

I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVCMOS is 2mAMAXIMUM  sink current  

is 65mA per pin group

MAXIMUM  current   
per pin is 7mA

MAXIMUM  current if the 
I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVTTL is 4mA

NOTE: CIPO/COPI have previously 
been referred to as MISO/MOSI
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Ground

Power

LED

Internal Pin

SWD Pin

Digital Pin

Analog Pin

Other Pin

Microcontroller’s Port

Default

Last update: 4/08/2020

STORE.ARDUINO.CC/MKR-VIDOR-4000

AS4C4M16SA-7BCN
(SDRAM)

A1 B12

A2 A15

A3 A14

A4 D14

A5 C14

A6 D11

A7 D12

A8 E11

A9 C9 

A10 B13

A11 E10

BS0 A10

BS1 B10

CS A11

RAS D9 

CAS B7/DATA4

WE B11

UDQM F9 

LDQM A7 

DQ0 A2 

DQ1 B4 

DQ2 B3 

DQ3 A3 

DQ4 A4 

DQ5 A5/DATA7

DQ6 B5 

DQ7 A6 

DQ8 F8/DATA3

DQ9 C8 

DQ10 E7/DATA5

DQ11 E8/DATA2

DQ12 E6/DATA6

DQ13 D8 

DQ14 D6 

DQ15 B6 

CKE E9 

A0 A12

CLK B14

W25Q16DVSNIG
(FLASH)

CSD2/FLASH_NCE,NCSO

SOH2/DATA0

WPT7

SIC1/DATA1,ASDO

SCLKH1/DCLK

HOLDR7

1

2

3

5

6

7

FPGA Port

VIN Input voltage to the board.If programmed with SAMD If programmed with FPGA

MAXIMUM  source 
current is 46mA MAXIMUM  current if the 

I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVCMOS is 2mAMAXIMUM  sink current  

is 65mA per pin group

MAXIMUM  current   
per pin is 7mA

MAXIMUM  current if the 
I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVTTL is 4mA



Analog

Communication

Timer

Interrupt

Sercom

This work is l icensed under the Creative Commons 
Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International License. To view 

a copy of this l icense, visit http://creativecommons.
org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/ or send a letter to Creative 

Commons, PO Box 1866, Mountain View, CA 94042, USA.

Ground

Power

LED

Internal Pin

SWD Pin

Digital Pin

Analog Pin

Other Pin

Microcontroller’s Port

Default

Last update: 4/08/2020

STORE.ARDUINO.CC/MKR-VIDOR-4000

BOTTOM

6 5

4 3

2 1

9 7 5 3 1

8 6 4 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

+3V3

SWDIO

SWCLK

GND

PA31

PA30

TCC1/WO[1]

TCC1/WO[0]

INT[11]

INT[10]

USB ID

USB P 

USB N 

+5V

GND

V_BAT

S2B-PH-SM4-TB(LF)(SN)

SM05B-SRSS-TB

ADC battery

MINIPCIe

MINIPCIe

PA07AIN[7]I2S_SD0TCC1/WO[1]INT[7]G2 SC0 P3A

PMIC_SDA
BQ24195L

NX18P3001(power SWITCH)

PA08AIN[16]I2S_SD1   TCC0/WO[0]NMIC15 SC0 P0/SC2 P0A

PMIC_SCLPA09AIN[17]I2S_MCK[0]TCC0/WO[0]INT[9]B16 SC0 P1/SC2 P1A

PMIC_OTGEN

PMIC_BATPA07AIN[7]I2S_SD0TCC1/WO[1]INT[7] SC0 P3A

D-PA24TC5/WO[0] INT[12]36 SC3 P2/SC5 P2A

D+PA25TC5/WO[1] INT[13]38 SC3 P3/SC5 P3A

ECC508
(crypto chip)

SCLPA09AIN[17]I2S_MCK[0]TCC0/WO[0]INT[9]B16 SC0 P1/SC2 P1A

SDAPA08AIN[16]I2S_SD1   TCC0/WO[0]NMIC15 SC0 P0/SC2 P0A

PA24TC5/WO[0]INT[12]36 SC3 P2/SC5 P2A

PA25TC5/WO[1]INT[13]38 SC3 P3/SC5 P3A

PA18TC3/WO[0]INT[2] SC1 P2/SC3 P2A

MINIPCIe_odd MINIPCIe_even

1 +3V3

2 J5/TMS

3 GND

4 H3/TCK

5 GND

6 J4/TDO

7

8 H4/TDI

9 GND

10

FTSH-105-01-F-D-K
(JTAG)

10

FPGA Port

VIN Input voltage to the board.If programmed with SAMD If programmed with FPGA

MAXIMUM  source 
current is 46mA MAXIMUM  current if the 

I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVCMOS is 2mAMAXIMUM  sink current  

is 65mA per pin group

MAXIMUM  current   
per pin is 7mA

MAXIMUM  current if the 
I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVTTL is 4mA
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Ground

Power

LED

Internal Pin

SWD Pin

Digital Pin

Analog Pin

Other Pin

Microcontroller’s Port

Default

Last update: 4/08/2020

STORE.ARDUINO.CC/MKR-VIDOR-4000

BOTTOM

B1

C2

C3/PLL3_CLKOUTN

C6/VREFB8N0    

D1

D3/PLL3_CLKOUTP

F3/VREFB1N0    

G2

G1

N3

P3

R3

T3

T2

A13

E1/DIFFCLK_0N

FPGA

C11/VREFB7N0

B16

C15

C16

F15/CLKUSR   

F16/NCEO     

G15/CRC_ERROR

G16/INIT_DONE

G15/CRC_ERROR

B16

C15SPI_V_DIT11 1

ADC_2R10 2

ADC_3P11/VREFB4N0 3

ADC_4R11 4

LPO_INN6 5

P6/VREFB3N0 7

RMII_TXEN/SPI_V_HDN5 8

RMII_RXD0/DAC_16  blue 16

RMII_RXD1/DAC_17  green 17

RMII_CRSDVT5 18

RESET_NR1 

UART_RTS/RMII_TXD1/SPI_V_WPR5 20

UART_CTS/RMII_TXD0/SPI_V_DOR6 21

UART_TXDE15/DIFFCLK_2P 22

UART_RXDT6 23

RMII_MDIO 24

RMII_MDCLK 25

RMII_CLK/SYS_BOOTN9 27

SPI_V_CS N11/RDN2 28

SPI_V_CLKT10 29

JTAG_TMST4/PLL1_CLKOUTN 31

JTAG_TDOJ13 32

ADC_34M6 34

JTAG_CLKR4/PLL1_CLKOUTP 35

JTAG_TDIN1 36

PA03

PA02

PB02

PB03

PA04

PA05

PA06

PA07

PA22

PA23

PA10

PA11

PB10

PB11

PB22

PB23

PA09

PA08

red

L16

E2/DIFFCLK_0P

32 SWOK

PB08

PA28

PA27

RESETN

PA19

PA17

PA16

PA21

PA20

PA21

PA09

PA08

NINAW102

EZ6301QI
(power source) 

Interrupt JTAG output

LED_BUILTIN pin

FPGA tag clock

RGB LED

i

i

i
SAMD21

FPGA Port

VIN Input voltage to the board.If programmed with SAMD If programmed with FPGA

MAXIMUM  source 
current is 46mA MAXIMUM  current if the 

I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVCMOS is 2mAMAXIMUM  sink current  

is 65mA per pin group

MAXIMUM  current   
per pin is 7mA

MAXIMUM  current if the 
I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVTTL is 4mA
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Ground

Power

LED

Internal Pin

SWD Pin

Digital Pin

Analog Pin

Other Pin

Microcontroller’s Port

Default

Last update: 4/08/2020

STORE.ARDUINO.CC/MKR-VIDOR-4000

USB

SFW15R-1STE1LF
(CAM)

1GND

D0NL1

D0PL2

GND

D1NJ1

D1PJ2

GND

CLKPM2/DIFFCLK_1P

CLKNM1/DIFFCLK_1N

GND

GP0M7

GP1P9

SCLP1

SDAP2

+3V3

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

10118241-001RLF
(HDMI)

1 HPD M16/DIFFCLK_3N

2 GND

3 TX2N R16

4 GND

5 TX2P P16

6 TX1P K15

7 GND

8 TX2N K16

9 TX0P J15/DEV_CLRN

10 GND

11 TX0N J16/DEV_OE

12 CLKP N15

13 GND

14 CLKN N16

15

16 GND

17 SCL K5/RUP1

18 SDA L4/RDN1

19 +5V

20 GND

21 GND

22 GND

23 GND

FPGA Port

VIN Input voltage to the board.If programmed with SAMD If programmed with FPGA

MAXIMUM  source 
current is 46mA MAXIMUM  current if the 

I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVCMOS is 2mAMAXIMUM  sink current  

is 65mA per pin group

MAXIMUM  current   
per pin is 7mA

MAXIMUM  current if the 
I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVTTL is 4mA
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Ground

Power

LED

Internal Pin

SWD Pin

Digital Pin

Analog Pin

Other Pin

Microcontroller’s Port

Default

Last update: 4/08/2020

STORE.ARDUINO.CC/MKR-VIDOR-4000

U
S
B

TOP

MINIPCIe_odd
BOTTOM

U
S
B MINIPCIe_even

BOTTOMTOP

MINIPCIeNINAW102

NINAW102

1

3

5

7

9

11

13

15

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

23

25

27

29

17

19

21

31

33

35

37

R10

P11/VREFB4N0

R11

M6 

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

+3V3

+3V3

GND

CLK14_B3_T8/DIFFCLK_6N

CLK15_B3_R8/DIFFCLK_6P

T15

T14

D16

D15

CLK12_B4_T9/DIFFCLK_7N

CLK13_B4_R9/DIFFCLK_7P

WM WM PIO24

WM WM PIO25

CLK8_B7_A9/DIFFCLK_5N

CLK9_B7_B9/DIFFCLK_5P

52

50

48

46

44

42

40

38

36

34

32

30

28

26

24

22

20

18

16

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

F14/VREFB6N0    

R14/PLL4_CLKOUTN

P14/PLL4_CLKOUTP

R13

D+

D-

F13

R12

T13

T12

N12

M10/RUP2

L8

M8

N8

L7

P8

+3V3

+3V3

+3V3

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

2 ADC_2  

3 ADC_3  

4 ADC_4  

34 ADC_34

24 RMII_MDIO 

25 RMII_MDCLK

MINIPCIe

PA24

PA25

FPGA Port

VIN Input voltage to the board.If programmed with SAMD If programmed with FPGA

MAXIMUM  source 
current is 46mA MAXIMUM  current if the 

I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVCMOS is 2mAMAXIMUM  sink current  

is 65mA per pin group

MAXIMUM  current   
per pin is 7mA

MAXIMUM  current if the 
I/O standard configuration 
3.3-V LVTTL is 4mA


